This helps ensure continuity of services, fewer gaps in services and more 16 

students starting school in September with services in place. 17 

(9) Under 34 C.F.R. § 303.734, the federal government reserves fifteen percent (15%) of 18 

any Part C appropriations in excess of four hundred sixty million dollars ($460,000,000) for states 19 

with federally-approved early intervention extension options. In federal fiscal year 2023, the federal 20 

government appropriated five hundred forty million dollars ($540,000,000) for Part C, meaning 21 

that the funds reserved for early intervention extension states totaled twelve million dollars 22 

($12,000,000). 23 

SECTION 2. Section 23-13-22 of the General Laws in Chapter 23-13 entitled "Maternal 24 

and Child Health Services for Children with Special Health Care Needs" is hereby amended to read 25 

as follows: 26 

23-13-22. Early intervention program for developmentally disabled infants.